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QUALITY REPORT 2014 

Czech Republic 

 

Part 1: General information 

1.1 Major changes and improvements to sources and methods of national accounts 

In the year 2014 the CZSO has started to the compilation of national accounts according to 
the new methodology ESA 2010. For the years 2011 to 2013, the national accounts have been 
compiled directly by new methodology, for the years 1990 to 2010 the old data has been 
transferred from methodology ESA 1995 to the new methodology. 

The CZSO decided to use the occasion of transition to ESA 2010 for the more spread revision 
in the whole time series 1990 - 2013. So, in addition to the methodological changes resulting 
from the application of the ESA 2010 further improvements of sources and methods of the 
estimates were made. For "closed" years 2002-2009 these changes are strictly differentiated 
on the changes resulting from specific/general reservations (see GNIC/273) and other changes 
not connected with the reservations. 

The GNI for own resource purpose is derived in the whole time series 2002 - 2013 from GNI 
in ESA2010 methodology by subtracting changes due to change of ESA methodology. For the 
"closed" years 2002-2009 the changes/improvements not asked by reservations are also 
subtracted. This is the reason why the GNI data for the whole period 2002 – 2013 are not 
consistent with published data. The following Table 1 shows three types of changes and three 
levels of GNI: (a) national published GNI in ESA 2010, (b) revised GNI in ESA 1995 and (c) 
GNI for own resource purpose for the "closed" years 2002-2009.  

Next Table 2 shows how GNI for own resource purpose was reached for open years 2010 – 
2013. Both tables give final differences between GNI Questionnaire 2014 and GNI 
Questionnaire 2013. 

Table 1: Total changes in GNI 2002 - 2009, Czech Republic, CZK billion  

  2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 
GNI by national 
publication (ESA 2010) 2 581,7 2 708,1 2 916,9 3 110,6 3 294,3 3 586,7 3 754,8 3 645,7

Changes due to transition 
to ESA 2010 66,6 72,0 84,2 96,7 105,8 116,6 117,2 117,9

GNI by ESA 1995 2 515,1 2 636,1 2 832,7 3 013,9 3 188,5 3 470,1 3 637,6 3 527,8

Impact on GNI (ESA95) 
of allocation of FISIM 24,1 22,0 19,3 24,8 26,9 28,3 27,2 20,3

Changes / improvements 
not asked by Reservations 5,4 -6,2 -8,2 -10,9 -5,6 -6,4 -5,3 -5,6

GNI by 2014 questionaire 2 485,6 2 620,3 2 821,6 3 000,0 3 167,2 3 448,2 3 615,7 3 513,1
Changes due to 

Reservations 37,3 47,8 50,7 40,2 13,8 75,3 -25,1 25,0

GNI by 2013 questionaire 2 448,3 2 572,5 2 770,9 2 959,8 3 153,4 3 372,9 3 640,8 3 488,1
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Table 2: Total changes in GNI 2010 - 2013, Czech Republic, CZK billion  

  2010 2011 2012 2013 

GNI by national publication (ESA 2010) 3 656,3 3 713,5 3 792,7 3 773,1

Changes due to ESA 118,6 124,7 143,7 136,2

GNI by 2014 questionnaire (ESA 1995) 3 537,7 3 588,8 3 649,0 3 636,9

Changes due to Reservations 32,3 14,5 98,3   

Other changes  -0,6 8,4 -10,3   

GNI by 2013 questionaire 3 506,0 3 565,9 3 561,0   

 

Main changes in methods and data sources for the years 2010 to 2012 are described in Part 3 
and changes related to work on reservations are described in Part 4 of this Quality Report. 
More detailed description is under preparation for next version of GNI Inventory. 

Compilation of Annual National Accounts (ANA) for current year 2013 accepted all of 
changes made under occasional revision but also some additional changes in data sources and 
methods appeared. These additional changes are described in Part 1.4. 

1.2 Changes in the revision policy and timetable for finalising the estimates;         
(domestic) publication date of the submitted data 

The Czech statistical office has adopted its own national accounts revision policy and this 
standard system is strictly respected this year. This standard system consists of routine and 
main (occasional) revisions. Both types of revision were applied during the period covered by 
this report. 

Annual accounts for the years 2011-2013 have been compiled by standard way (using new 
ESA 2010 methodology), under the routine revision reflecting data accuracy improvements 
of statistical and administrative data sources and also all methodological improvements 
applied for the preceding years made under occasional revision. 

Under the occasional revisions the annual accounts have been changed for the whole period 
of 1990 to 2010. This main revision consists from the implementation of new ESA 2010, 
changes result from specific/general reservations and changes due to improvements in 
methods not asked by reservations. New time series of annual data will be officially published 
the 1st of October 2014, quarterly data also in October 2014 and regional data in November 
2014. Supply and use tables for all revised years will be published by 31st December. 

1.3  Results of any investigations on the quality of GNI and its components 

An external audit of the Foreign Trade Statistics was done this year. The auditors found this 
statistics and also transferring of these cross border data to national accounts concept correct. 

1.4  Description of developments in major sources 

There are no changes with influence to GNI and GDP. 
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Part 2: Changes to sources and methods to final estimates 

See Part 3 on changes to “open” years 2010 to 2012. 

See Part 4 on changes to “closed” years 2002 to 2009. 

Part 3: Revision to years 2010 to 2012  

Overall information about changes made to GDP and GNI for the “open” years 2010 to 2012 
by three types of changes is given in table 2. Changes related to the work on reservations are 
briefly explained in Part 3.2, and details by individual reservations are provided in Part 4. 
Changes related to the transition from ESA 95 to ESA 2010 are described in Part 3.4. Other 
most significant changes are explained in Part 3.4 and changes made under routine revision 
(2012 only) are described in Part 3.1. 

3.1 Routine (current) revisions 

For the years 2011 and 2012 all methodological improvements applied under the main 
revision in the whole time series are accompanied by the routine revision reflecting data 
accuracy improvements of statistical and administrative data sources. The final results of SBS 
for those two years were refined by administrative data coming from MoF. Moreover, in 
addition to all we reclassified entrepreneurs - natural persons from corporation sectors to 
household sector. Now all entrepreneurs are classified in household sector. This change 
should not influence on total value added, but indirectly via productivity in HH sector used 
for exhaustiveness estimates has some influence, see Part 3.3. 

Some refinements were also made to estimate of compensation of employees paid to ROW 
based on more accurate information about number of foreigners living in the Czech Republic 
and vice versa. 

The current revision of cross border property income was made by the Czech national Bank 
in Balance of Payments based on refined information from their statistical survey. This 
change is related to figures for 2012 year only (dividends to abroad CZK, mil. +19 914 and 
RIE from abroad, CZK , mil. +15 779). It is need to note that change in dividends transferred 
to abroad was almost compensated by our new approach for calculation of RIE (CZK, mill. -
22 528 See description in Part 4.2. 

 

3.2 Revisions related to the work on reservations  

The Czech Republic has placed one specific reservation “The sources and methods used for 
the calculation of dwelling services need to be reviewed in order to assess the related national 
accounts estimates”. So, result of our work on this issue is included in the occasional revision. 
Besides this issue, results of six transversal reservations are also included in the revision. 
These are: (I) The treatment of cross-border property income (namely reinvested earnings on 
foreign direct investment), (II) The calculation and allocation of financial intermediation 
services indirectly measured (FISIM), (V) The treatment of cooperative dwellings, (VI) The 
inclusion of illegal activities in national accounts, (VII) The recording of the vehicle 
registration tax and (VIII) The calculation of IC for actual and imputed rentals in the 
estimation of the production of housing services. Another two reservations (III and IV) were 
lifted for the Czech Republic. 
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GNI for all open years 2010 to 2012 was revised due to reservations in total by +14,5  to 98,3 
bill. CZK or +0,41 to 2,76 percent, of which revisions to GDP amount +1,14 to 1,89 percent. 
See Table 3. The transition from GDP to GNI has changed due to new evaluation of 
reinvested earnings on foreign direct investment paid to the RoW. 

Table 3: Total changes in GDP and GNI due to Reservations, 2010-2012, CZK billion 

  2010 2011 2012 

Gross domestic product (GDP) 

by GNI questionnaire 2013, bill CZK 3 790,9 3 823,4 3 845,9

changes due to Reservations, bill CZK 43,2 72,4 64,6

change, % 1,14 1,89 1,68

Gross national income (GNI) 

by GNI questionnaire 2013, bill CZK 3 506,0 3 565,9 3 561,0

changes due to Reservations, bill CZK 32,3 14,5 98,3

change, % 0,92 0,41 2,76

The total influence on individual components of GDP and GNI is given in table 4.  The total 
influence on GDP and GNI for by individual reservations is given in table 5.   

Table 4: Changes due to reservations, 2010-2012, CZK million  

  
2002-2012 

code 
2010 2011 2012 

  PRODUCTION APPROACH         
1   Output of goods and services P1 15 958 39 450 36 863 
2   Intermediate consumption P2 -26 367 -32 249 -27 091 
3   Gross value added (at basic prices) B1G 42 325 71 699 63 954 
4   Taxes on products D21 873 733 605 
5   Subsidies on products D31 0 0 0 

    Gross domestic product   43 198 72 432 64 559 
  EXPENDITURE APPROACH       

6   Total final consumption expenditure P3 44 009 71 902 56 590 
7     Household final consumption expenditure P3 43 971 71 687 57 438 
8     NPISH final consumption expenditure P3 0 0 0 
9     General gov final consumption expenditure P3 38 215 -848 

10   Gross capital formation P5 3 510 5 063 3 922 
11     Gross fixed capital formation P51g 3 510 5 063 3 922 
12     Changes in inventories P52 0 0 0 
13     Acquisitions less disposals of valuables P53 0 0 0 
14   Exports of goods and services P6 111 -1 704 309 
15   Imports of goods and services P7 4 432 2 829 -3 738 
    Gross domestic product   43 198 72 432 64 559 
  INCOME APPROACH       
16   Compensation of employees D1 0 0 0 
17   Gross operating surplus and mixed income B2G+B3G 42 325 71 699 63 954 
18   Taxes on production and imports D2 873 733 605 
19   Subsidies D3 0 0 0 
20   Gross domestic product B1*G 43 198 72 432 64 559 
          
21   Comp. of employees received from RoW D1 0 0 0 
22   Compensation of employees paid to RoW D1 0 0 0 
23   Taxes paid to the institutions of the EU D2 0 0 0 
24   Subsidies received from the instit of the EU D3 0 0 0 
25   Property income received from RoW D4 2 276 337 -3 098 
26   Property income paid to RoW D4 13 157 58 271 -36 856 
27   Gross national income B5*G 32 317 14 498 98 317 
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Table 5: Changes of GDP and GNI by individual reservations, 2010-2012, CZK million  

  2010 2011 2012 2010 2011 2012 

  Gross domestic product (GDP) 

  CZK Mill %  
(SR)  Dwelling services  14 387 32 222 38 336 0,38 0,84 1,00 
(I) Cross-border property income (RIE)       0,00 0,00 0,00 
(II) FISIM -1 752 -2 177 3 159 -0,05 -0,06 0,08 
(V) Cooperative dwellings 732 7 900 3 305 0,02 0,21 0,09 
(VI) Illegal activities 3 038 4 094 381 0,08 0,11 0,01 
(VII) Vehicle registration tax 873 733 605 0,02 0,02 0,02 
(VIII) IC for actual and imputed rentals 25 920 29 660 18 773 0,68 0,78 0,49 
Total influence on GDP 43 198 72 432 64 559 1,14 1,89 1,68 

  
Gross national income (GNI) 

CZK Mill %  
(SR)  Dwelling services  14 387 32 222 38 336 0,41 0,90 1,08 
(I) Cross-border property income (RIE) -13 046 -60 153 37 165 -0,37 -1,69 1,04 
(II) FISIM 413 42 -248 0,01 0,00 -0,01 
(V) Cooperative dwellings 732 7 900 3 305 0,02 0,22 0,09 
(VI) Illegal activities 3 038 4 094 381 0,09 0,11 0,01 
(VII) Vehicle registration tax 873 733 605 0,02 0,02 0,02 
(VIII) IC for actual and imputed rentals 25 920 29 660 18 773 0,74 0,83 0,53 
Total influence on GNI 32 317 14 498 98 317 0,92 0,41 2,76 

Detail descriptions of methodological approaches and results related to the work on 
reservations are provided in Part 4. 

 

 

3.3 Other revisions due to changes in methods and sources 

The range of other changes of GNI (for own resources purpose) not connected with the 
reservations and the transition from ESA 95 to ESA 2010 for the years 2010 - 2012 is from -
0.29 to +0.24 percent, of which the revision to GDP plays crucial role. See table 6. 

 

Table 6: Total changes in GDP and GNI due to other improvements not asked by 
Reservations, CZK billion 

  2010 2011 2012 

Gross domestic product (GDP) 

by GNI questionnaire 2013, bill CZK 3 790,9 3 823,4 3 845,9

 other improvements not asked by Reservations, bill CZK 3,1 6,4 -16,2

change, % 0,08 0,17 -0,42

Gross national income (GNI) 

by GNI questionnaire 2013, bill CZK 3 506,0 3 565,9 3 561,0

 other improvements not asked by Reservations, bill CZK -0,6 8,4 -10,3

change, % -0,02 0,24 -0,29
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The most significant changes in methods and definitions used to date, affecting the size of 
GDP and GNI or some components, include (1) estimate of registered entrepreneurs not 
surveyed, (2) deliberate misreporting, (3) improvement to estimate of intermediate 
consumption related to agriculture self-supply, (4) rerouting and  (5) re-exports. Description 
of these changes together with results for some of these years is recorded bellow in this Part 
3.3 of this Quality Report. The total influence on individual components of GDP and GNI is 
given in table 7.  

Table 7: Other changes on individual components of GDP and GNI, 2010-2012, CZK million 

  
  

code 
2010 2011 2012 

  PRODUCTION APPROACH         
1   Output of goods and services P1 -85 883 -93 240 -167 362 
2   Intermediate consumption P2 -89 691 -93 570 -142 409 
3   Gross value added (at basic prices) B1G 3 808 330 -24 953 
4   Taxes on products D21 9 521 27 170 32 172 
5   Subsidies on products D31 10 194 21 056 23 418 

    Gross domestic product   3 135 6 444 -16 199 
  EXPENDITURE APPROACH       

6   Total final consumption expenditure P3 -19 657 -17 160 -10 142 
7     Household final consumption expenditure P3 -23 383 -20 470 -11 930 
8     NPISH final consumption expenditure P3 -73 -515 -411 
9     General gov final consumption expenditure P3 3 799 3 825 2 199 

10   Gross capital formation P5 15 971 16 705 10 829 
11     Gross fixed capital formation P51g 16 714 12 515 9 354 
12     Changes in inventories P52 -743 4 190 173 
13     Acquisitions less disposals of valuables P53 0 0 1 302 
14   Exports of goods and services P6 182 318 192 085 185 955 
15   Imports of goods and services P7 175 497 185 186 202 841 
    Gross domestic product   3 135 6 444 -16 199 
  INCOME APPROACH       
16   Compensation of employees D1 -990 -35 1 833 
17   Gross operating surplus and mixed income B2G+B3G -1 423 -4 186 -30 250 
18   Taxes on production and imports D2 12 570 29 977 35 336 
19   Subsidies D3 7 022 19 312 23 118 
20   Gross domestic product B1*G 3 135 6 444 -16 199 
          
21   Comp. of employees received from RoW D1 -1 602 1 226 1 819 
22   Compensation of employees paid to RoW D1 1 850 1 977 1 912 
23   Taxes paid to the institutions of the EU D2 0 0 0 
24   Subsidies received from the instit of the EU D3 -693 -152 -238 
25   Property income received from RoW D4 1 637 3 782 26 821 
26   Property income paid to RoW D4 1 226 915 20 613 
27   Gross national income B5*G -599 8 408 -10 322 

 

 

Registered entrepreneurs not surveyed 

This type of estimates represents the part of estimates for exhaustiveness of the economy. 
Under this category, Registered entrepreneurs not surveyed, units showing some kind of 
economic activity for which they do not need to be registered in the Business Register but are 
registered elsewhere (e.g. registered as tax payers, for social insurance) are included. Based 
on the State Statistical Service Act, the statistical business register includes economic subjects 
(businesses) - i.e. all legal and natural persons who have a status of entrepreneur. There are no 
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limitations in the register as far as the size of subject or the kind of activity carried out is 
concerned. As a result of the definition of entrepreneur, natural persons engaged in arts 
(sculptors, painters, writers), journalists, professional sportsmen, and in other, less frequent 
free-lance occupations are not registered and therefore not surveyed. Moreover the law does 
not stipulate that all natural persons carrying out production activities must be registered. 
Some natural persons do not have to be registered for paying income tax. Comparing the 
business register with the register of health and social insurance payers does not help in 
picking up all units in the Business Register either, because natural persons need not register 
for social insurance, if their incomes are from author’s royalty or rent. And there is no need 
for a natural person to register for health insurance, if the natural person’s income is from rent 
only. 

The estimates consist of three parts: estimates based on the § 7, § 9 and § 10 of Income Tax 
Act. The reason for the revision of this adjustment is improved approach to the data from the 
Income tax declaration according to Income tax law (§ 9 – the rental income). In the past the 
approach was that all incomes and costs according to the § 9 are connected with rental of 
dwellings. New findings are that incomes and costs declared according to the § 9 are partly 
connected with rental of non-residential buildings and partly with rental of land. There are 
also many cases when the owner of dwelling is not obliged to declare rental incomes 
according to the § 9. Some others deliberately do not declare these incomes even when they 
should. Therefore in our new approach to the rental incomes we partly use the data the 
incomes and costs according to the § 9 from the income tax returns and partly from our 
estimates on paid rents. We assume that 20 % of declared incomes and costs according to the 
§ 9 is connected with rental non-residential building. For the part of rental dwellings we use 
only estimates on paid rents in the institutional households sector. The influence on output, IC 
and GVA is seen in Box 1. 

Box 1:  Registered entrepreneurs not surveyed, 2010, CZK mill. 

      before  revision revision after revision 

1   Output of goods and services P1 21 183 16 243 37 426 

2   Intermediate consumption P2 4 236 6 531 10 767 

3   Gross value added B1G 16 947 9 712 26 659 

 

Deliberate misreporting 

There were made three main changes in estimates of deliberate misreporting by the producers, 
total impact on GNI is CZK, mill. + 8 161 (see box 2): 
1.) Excluding of imputation into P.2 in Households sector (undeclared employment). 
Estimates are based on comparing of labour productivity with surveyed data. One of the steps 
is applying of labour productivity on undeclared employees (result of Balance of Labour). 
GVA = labour productivity * number of undeclared employees. GVA were distributed into 
P.1 and P.2 using P.2/GVA ratios which resulting into imputation into P.2. Newly we assume 
that result could be only in hidden incomes, all expenditures are declared in business 
accounting. This improvement has no impact in GVA. 
2.) Analysis of results of some big companies under foreign control showed that their 
profit (negative) in the Czech Republic is significantly affected by globalisation issues. We 
recognise that some companies sell their products to mother companies abroad for prices 
which not cover all operational costs (transfer pricing between affiliated corporations). 
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Production in the Czech Republic is mainly financed by loans from mother corporations. 
Estimates of this phenomenon will be included under category N6. 
3.) Re-classification of natural persons (self- employed) from S.11 to S.14 has indirect 
impact to N6 estimates. In each institutional sector is used different calculation method, which 
resulting into decreasing of GVA in total.      
Box 2: Deliberate misreporting  (changes due methods and sources), 2010, CZK mill. 

      

S.1 
Changes due to IS re-

classification 

Sales within 
global 

enterprise - 
lower prices 

Excluding of 
imputation 

into P.2 

  2010     Total S.11 S.14 S.11 S.14 

  PRODUCTION APPROACH             

1   Output of goods and services P1 -46 842 -4 159 -8 016 3 857 4 346 -47 029

2   Intermediate consumption P2 -38 823 8 206 4 764 3 442 0 -47 029

3   Gross value added (at basic prices) B1G -8 019 -12 365 -12 780 415 4 346 0

  EXPENDITURE APPROACH             

7    HH final consumption expenditure P3 -12 365 -12 365 -12 780 415     

14   Exports of goods P.61 4 346 0     4 346   

    Gross domestic product B1*G -8 019 -12 365 -12 780 415 4 346 0

  INCOME APPROACH             

16   Compensation of employees D1 98 98 -1 130 1 228     

17   Gross operating surplus and mixed income B2G+B3G -8 117 -12 463 -11 650 -813 4 346   

20   Gross domestic product B1*G -8 019 -12 365 -12 780 415 4 346   

                

26   Property income paid to the rest of the world D4 142 -4 204 -4 204 0 4 346   

27   Gross national income B5*G -8 161 -8 161 -8 576 415 0   

 

Agriculture self-supply 

The old method of intermediate consumption related to agriculture self–supply is based on the 
data from Supply and Use table. There are calculated ratios of intermediate consumption at 
basic prices of individual products to the output of each NACE.  The intermediate 
consumption related to agriculture self-supply is estimated as multiple of output of agriculture 
self-supply in the industry and calculated ratios. 

The new method of intermediate consumption related to agriculture self-supply is based on 
the data from the Symmetric Input-Output table. Symmetric Input-Output table is describing 
the use of domestic products, which expresses technological relationships in domestic 
production. It is expected that selected products only are necessary for production of 
agriculture self-supply. Most of services are excluded because households do not need them 
in production process. The difference between new and old method is - 2 127 mil CZK in the 
year 2010. 

 

Re-routing 

Purpose of the adjustment named “re-routing” is to reflect economic reality not corresponding 
to real economic flows observed in the economy. This matter is solved mainly by par. 1.73 
ESA2010 and in the Manual on government deficit and debt (chapter III.1). Transactions and 
stocks of assets and liabilities undertaken or arising on behalf of the government are recorded. 
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In reality, transaction between two institutions (A and B) can be carried out as a result of 
intervention of third institution (C - government). In this case, a transaction is recorded as 
taking place indirectly first between A and C, and consequently between C and B. Thus, one 
transaction carried out by economic unit in reality is recorded as two transactions in the 
national accounts. 

a/ Subsidies for renewable energy sources paid by consumers in price for electricity – these 
financial resources are channelled from consumers directly to producers via non-government 
unit (the market operator). To bring out the economic substance behind the transactions, the 
relevant price component is re-routed via government accounts and classified as tax paid by 
consumers and subsidy paid by government to producers; the adjustment affects notably the 
nominal level of taxes and subsidies, there is no impact on government deficit/surplus. 
Adjustments made for the year 2010 is shown in Box 3. Data are provided by the Energy 
Regulatory Office. 

Box 3: Subsidies for renewable energy sources, 2010, CZK mill. 
Sector Taxes on products, except VAT and import taxes 

(D.214) 
Other subsidies on products  (D.319) 

resources Uses resources Uses 

S11     9 521   

S13110 9 521     9 521 

S1   9 521     

 

b/ Contributions to deposit insurance fund paid by banks – contributions are classified as tax 
received by government, and as a second step, contributions are transferred from government 
to the deposit insurance fund, partly in form of intermediate consumption (corresponding to 
the amount of output of the fund calculated as sum of costs) and partly in form of other 
current transfers (D.759); the adjustment affects notably the nominal level of taxes, current 
transfers and level of collective consumption expenditures; there is no impact on government 
deficit/surplus. Adjustments made for the year 2010 is shown in Box 4. Data are obtained 
from the annual report and financial statements of the Deposit Insurance Fund. 

Box 4: Contributions of commercial banks to deposit insurance fund, 2010, CZK mill. 

Sector Production (P.1) 
Intermediate 

consumption (P.2) 
Other taxes on 

production (D.29) 
Other miscellaneous 

current transfers (D.759) 

S122    -  3 721 3 721   

S13110   0 3 721 3 721 

S12601  -  3 721     3 721 

 

c/ Operations of the Czech-Moravian Guarantee and Development bank (CMZRB )– 
transactions made on behalf of the government related mainly to providing construction loans 
at low interest rate (Loans Fund) and provision of guarantees (Guarantees Fund); in fact, the 
CMZRB acts only as manager of the loan portfolio; there is moderate impact on government 
deficit and on the structure of government assets. In form of other capital transfers are 
recorded contributions from the guarantee fund which were paid back by beneficiaries. 
Adjustments made for the year 2010 is shown in Box 5. Data are provided by the Ministry of 
Industry and Trade. 
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Box 5: Operation of the Czech-Moravian Guarantee and Development bank, 2010, CZK mill. 

Sector 
Production 

(P.1) 
Intermediate 

consumption (P.2) 
Interest received 

(D.41) 
Other capital transfers 

(D.993) 

S12201 72   -38 -104 

S13110   72 38 104 

Any of these adjustments do not effect on any balancing item but components only. 

 

Re-export 

Since re-export used to be excluded from export and import of goods in pre-revision practise, 
within the revision completed in 2014 this former adjustment (exclusion) was reversed and re-
export was added back to export and import of goods. Therefore, the total value of export and 
import of goods and services (P.6, P.7) increased considerably. Hereafter, re-export is a part 
of export and import of goods but for the purposes of supply use tables it is recorded 
separately. 

This adjustment does not effect on any balancing item but components only - export and 
import of goods and services increased for the year 2010 by the same amount of +171.6 bill. 
CZK. 

 

 

 

3.4 Revisions due to the transition from ESA 95 to ESA 2010 

Eleven issues connected with transition from ESA 95 to ESA 2010 are asked in table 2-2014.  
In the Czech national accounts we found seven of them only: (1a) R&D created by a market 
producer, (1b) R&D created by a non-market producer, (3) Non-life insurance - Output, 
claims due to catastrophes, and reinsurance, (4) Weapon systems in government recognised as 
capital assets, (6) Government, public and private sector classification, (7) Small tools and (8) 
VAT-based third EU own resource. Next four issues have yet been included in our old set of 
NA: (2) Valuation of output for own final use for market producers, (5) Decommissioning 
costs for large capital assets, (10) Central Bank - allocation of output and (11) Land 
improvements recognised as a separate asset. That is why we cannot give separate changes for 
them between new and old set of accounts. For the last one issue (9) Index-linked debt 
instruments we did not identified any relevant case. 

From the other side, we applied another methodological change between ESA 95 and ESA 
2010 without influence on GDP but with big influence on its components, mainly (20) Goods 
sent abroad for processing and (21) Merchanting.  

The total range of the changes representing the transition from ESA 95 to ESA 2010 for the 
years 2010 - 2013 is from +3.0 to +3.9 percent of the GDP by ESA 95 and from +3.4 to +3.9 
percent of the GNI by ESA 95. See table 8.  
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Table 8: Total differences between GDP/GNI by ESA2010 and ESA 95, CZK billion 

  2010 2011 2012 2013 
Gross domestic product (GDP) 

 by ESA 2010 3 953,7 4 022,4 4 047,7 4 086,3
Changes due to transition 116,4 120,1 153,4 132,3
% to ESA 95 3,0 3,1 3,9 3,3

 by ESA 95 3 837,3 3 902,3 3 894,3 3 954,0
Gross national income (GNI) 

 by ESA 2010 3 656,3 3 713,5 3 792,7 3 773,1
Changes due to transition 118,6 124,7 143,7 136,2
% to ESA 95 3,4 3,5 3,9 3,7

 by ESA 95 3 537,7 3 588,8 3 649,0 3 636,9

 

Influence of individual methodological changes on GDP and GNI is seen in table 9. Influence 
of each of these changes on GDP/GNI and their individual components is seen in tables 10 
to16. 

Table 9: Differences bw GNI by ESA2010 and ESA 95 by individual methodological 
changes, CZK billion 

  2010 2011 2012 2013 

(1a) R&D created by a market producer 28 861 30 657 38 289 32 560

(1b) R&D created by a non-market producer 15 872 15 783 16 571 16 838

(3) Non-life insurance and reinsurance 3 016 -1 460 2 792 960

(4) Weapon systems as capital assets 5 182 5 058 5 084 4 907

(6) Government, public and private sector classification -2 038 -206 -4 -811

(7) Small tools 63 072 69 784 76 020 76 562

(8) VAT-based third EU own resource 4 619 5 099 4 988 5 134

TOTAL 118 584 124 715 143 740 136 150

 

 

 R&D created by a market producer 

Output R&D (P.1) and gross fixed capital formation R&D (P.51g) are calculated by 
conclusion of Task Force on capitalisation of R&D. As a resource data are used data from 
R&D statistics compiled by Frascati Manual. Calculation of output is shown in the Box 6 and 
Box 7, calculation of GFCF is shown in the Box 8. A detailed description of our calculation 
will be included in new GNI Inventory for 2012 that is under preparation.
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Box 6: Calculation of output of R&D , 2010, CZK mill. 

Ord. 
No. 

Formula 
calc. Item 

2010 

TOTAL 

Market 
producers 

Non-
market 

1. + Frascati Manual Intramural expenditures on R&D 51 901 32 446 19 455

2. - 
Payments for licences to use intellectual products (principally R&D assets, 
such as patents) that should be recorded as GFCF 78 78 0

3. - Expenditure on own-account production of software 3 621 3 372 249

4. + Payments to postgraduate students not included in FM data 0 0 0

5. - Capital expenditures 6 684 4 705 1 979

6. + Other taxes on production not included in FM data 38 9 29

7. - Other subsidies on production 4 650 4 634 16

8. + 
Extramural purchases of R&D that should be recorded as intermediate 
consumption. Applies only to R&D industry 11 315 10 828 487

9.  = 1. to  8. Current expenditures 48 221 30 494 17 727

10. 
+ line 11 or 

line 12 
Estimate of consumption of fixed capital plus a return to capital (for non 
market producers only consumption of fixed capital): 2 218 1 128 1 090

11. + 
Option 1: As percentage of current expenditures (line 9.) or compensation of 
employees X X X

12. + Option 2:  As cost of capital services measured with a PIM 2 218 1 128 1 090

13. +/- Adjustment for exhaustiveness 0 0 0

14. +/- Other adjustments 3 836 3 836 0

15. 
 = 9. + 10. +/- 13 

+/- 14 OUTPUT of  R&D 54 275 35 458 18 817

 
Box 7: Calculation of output of R&D for own use , 2010, CZK mill. 

Item 

2010 

TOTAL Market producers 
Non-market 
producers 

P.1 54 275 35 458 18 817

P.11 + P.131 9 142 8 632 510

P.12 45 133 26 826 18 307

Box  8: Calculation of GFCF of R&D , 2010, CZK mill. 

Ord. No. 
Formula 

calc. Item 

2010 

TOTAL 

Market 
producers 

Non-market 
producer 

1. + R&D output 54 275 35 458 18 817

2. + Imports of R&D 7 990 7 976 14

3. + Trade margins 0 0 0

4. + Taxes on products 0 0 0

5. - Subsidies on products 0 0 0

6. - 
Extramural purchases of R&D that should be recorded as 
intermediate consumption. Applies only to R&D industry 11 315 10 828 487

7. - Acquisitions of R&D not expected to provide a benefit [1] 0 0 0

8. - Changes in inventories of finished R&D 0 0 0

9. - Exports of R&D 3 188 3 157 31

10. + Net purchases of R&D between domestic sectors -6 0 -6

11. TOTAL GROSS FIXED CAPITAL FORMATION R&D 47 756 29 449 18 307
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The results of capitalisation R&D for market producers and their recording in national 
accounts for years 2010 to 2013 are shown in table 12. It needs to note that from capitalisation 
R&D for companies owned by foreigners is also derived reinvested earnings on foreign direct 
investment (D.43), see row in table 10. 

Table 10: R&D created by market producers, CZK billion 

      2010 2011 2012 2013 

  PRODUCTION APPROACH           

1   Output of goods and services P1 26 826 28 608 41 148 30 218 

2   Intermediate consumption P2 -2 623 -3 005 -5 456 -4 319 

3   Gross value added (at basic prices) B1G 29 449 31 613 46 604 34 537 

    Gross domestic product   29 449 31 613 46 604 34 537 

  EXPENDITURE APPROACH     

10   Gross capital formation P5 29 449 31 613 46 604 34 537 

11     Gross fixed capital formation P51g 29 449 31 613 46 604 34 537 

    Gross domestic product   29 449 31 613 46 604 34 537 

  INCOME APPROACH     

17   Gross operating surplus B2G+B3G 29 449 31 613 46 604 34 537 

20   Gross domestic product B1*G 29 449 31 613 46 604 34 537 
      

26   Property income paid to RoW D4 588 956 8 315 1 977 

27   Gross national income  B5*G 28 861 30 657 38 289 32 560 

 

 

R&D created by a non-market producer 

The calculation of capitalisation R&D and the recording in national accounts for non-market 
producers is the same like for market producers with exclusion of RIE but with addition 
generated non-market output and final consumption expenditure by GG or NPISH. The results 
are shown in table 11. 

Table 11: R&D created by non-market producers, CZK billion 

      2010 2011 2012 2013 

  PRODUCTION APPROACH     

1   Output of goods and services P1 15 866 15 780 16 559 16 708 

2   Intermediate consumption P2 -6 -3 -12 -130 

3   Gross value addend B1G 15 872 15 783 16 571 16 838 

    Gross domestic product   15 872 15 783 16 571 16 838 

  EXPENDITURE APPROACH           

6   Total final consumption expenditure P3 -2 435 -4 045 -4 783 -7 206 

8     NPISH final consumption expenditure P3 -116 -123 -185 -339 

9     General government final consumption expenditure P3 -2 319 -3 922 -4 598 -6 867 

10   Gross capital formation P5 18 307 19 828 21 354 24 044 

11     Gross fixed capital formation P51g 18 307 19 828 21 354 24 044 

    Gross domestic product   15 872 15 783 16 571 16 838 

  INCOME APPROACH     

17   Gross operating surplus B2G+B3G 15 872 15 783 16 571 16 838 

17a   Consumption of fixed capital   15 872 15 783 16 571 16 838 

20   Gross domestic product B1*G 15 872 15 783 16 571 16 838 
      

27   Gross national income B5*G 15 872 15 783 16 571 16 838 
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Non-life insurance and reinsurance 

Market output of insurance and reinsurance companies is calculated as the sum of the outputs 
of non-life and life insurance services, reinsurance services and other output. Implementation 
of improved measurement of non-life insurance output is one of the main changes in national 
accounts. Under the ESA 2010, changes have been made to the method of calculation of non-
life insurance output with a view to eliminate the volatility of the insurance output and value 
added over a time series. Next change is associated with dividing insurance in two types, 
direct insurance and reinsurance. Direct insurance is concerned with life insurance and non-
life insurance. Reinsurance is newly separated from the calculation of insurance.  

The final differences between new (ESA 2010) and old methods (ESA 95) for the years 2010 
to 2013 are shown in table 12. Big changes in individual year represent an elimination of 
former vitality in old time series. 

Table 12: Non-life insurance and reinsurance (diff bw ESA2010 and ESA95), CZK million 

      2010 2011 2012 2013 

  PRODUCTION APPROACH     

1   Output of goods and services (at basic prices) P1 15 134 -1 512 12 415 16 357

2   Intermediate consumption (at purchasers' prices) P2 8 083 2 139 5 256 13 896

3   Gross value added (at basic prices) B1G 7 051 -3 651 7 159 2 461

    Gross domestic product   7 051 -3 651 7 159 2 461

  EXPENDITURE APPROACH     

6   Total final consumption expenditure P3 10 155 -2 046 8 839 9 949

7     Household final consumption expenditure P3 10 140 -2 007 8 786 9 885

8     NPISH final consumption expenditure P3 15 -1 13 45

9     General government final consumption expenditure P3 0 -38 40 19

14   Exports of goods and services P6 -261 -423 -77 -858

15   Imports of goods and services P7 2 843 1 182 1 603 6 630

    Gross domestic product   7 051 -3 651 7 159 2 461

  INCOME APPROACH     

17   Gross operating surplus and mixed income B2G+B3G 7 051 -3 651 7 159 2 461

20   Gross domestic product B1*G 7 051 -3 651 7 159 2 461
      

26   Property income paid to the rest of the world D4 4 035 -2 191 4 367 1 501

27   Gross national income (ESA2010) B5*G 3 016 -1 460 2 792 960

 

Weapon systems as capital assets 

Since ESA2010 weapon systems are treated as an asset – a GFCF, stock and CFC is for it 
calculated, while in ESA 1995 expenditures were involved in intermediate consumption. In 
Revision 2014 these expenditures have been moved to GFCF. To estimate consumption and 
stock of this asset, the standard perpetual inventory method (PIM) with linear trend was used. 
Estimation of necessary entry parameters for application of PIM model was done in close 
cooperation with experts from Ministry of Defence and from Armed Forces. 

The calculation of weapon systems was done for nine kinds of weapons – tanks, armoured 
vehicles, artillery, missiles, planes, helicopters, small-arms, Gripens and others – for which 
average service lives were specified  and information about historical stocks, GFCF and 
prices collected. For all kind of weapons except of Gripens was lognormal retirement pattern 
chosen. Gripens are a very specific item – as they are not bought but leased for 10 years, it 
was decided to record them in GFCF in the year of contract beginning and following 



 15

depreciation in a period of 10 years in simultaneous exit pattern, in order to be completely 
written off in the end of contract. 

Box 9: Average service lives and retirement patterns of single weapons 
kind 

Kind of weapon 
Average service life 
(years) 

Retirement pattern 

Tanks 20 Lognormal 
Armoured vehicles 20 Lognormal 
Artillery 25 Lognormal 
Missiles 20 Lognormal 
Planes 20 Lognormal 
Helicopters 20 Lognormal 
Small-arms 25 Lognormal 
Gripens 10 Simultaneous exit 
Others 15 Lognormal 
 
 
Box 10: Balance of weapons systen, 2010, CZK mill. 
Openning stock 38 860
GFCF 3 109
CFC -5 182
Closing stock 36 625

The final differences between new (ESA 2010) and old methods (ESA 95) for the years 2010 
to 2013 are shown in table 13. These indicators also include military inventories recorded by 
new approach as inventories, while in old system they were also included in intermediate 
consumption. 

Table 13: Weapon systems as capital asset (diff bw ESA2010 and ESA95), CZK million 

      2010 2011 2012 2013 

  PRODUCTION APPROACH     

1   Output of goods and services (at basic prices) P1 2 120 625 -576 3 081 

2   Intermediate consumption (at purchasers' prices) P2 -3 062 -4 433 -5 660 -1 826 

3   Gross value added (at basic prices) B1G 5 182 5 058 5 084 4 907 

    Gross domestic product   -3 062 -4 433 -5 660 -1 826 

  EXPENDITURE APPROACH     

6   Total final consumption expenditure P3 2 120 625 -576 3 081 

9     General government final consumption expenditure P3 2 120 625 -576 3 081 

10   Gross capital formation P5 3 062 4 433 5 660 1 826 

11     Gross fixed capital formation P51g 3 109 4 339 5 556 1 496 

12     Changes in inventories P52 -47 94 104 330 

    Gross domestic product   5 182 5 058 5 084 4 907 

  INCOME APPROACH     

17   Gross operating surplus and mixed income B2G+B3G 5 182 5 058 5 084 4 907 

17a   Consumption of fixed capital B2G+B3G 5 182 5 058 5 084 4 907 

20   Gross domestic product B1*G 5 182 5 058 5 084 4 907 
      

27   Gross national income (ESA2010) B5*G 5 182 5 058 5 084 4 907 

 

Government, public and private sector classification 

Following the new rules for delimitation of the government sector, CZSO analysed the 
situation of financial institution. As a result, public bank (the Czech Export Bank) has been 
reclassified to the sector of government institutions. The reason for reclassification was the 
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conclusion that the CEB is not a financial intermediary placing itself at risk (par. 20.32 in the 
ESA). This conclusion is supported by the fact that government pro-export policy carried out 
by the CEB is subsidized by government bearing risk of losses which are automatically 
covered by transfers from the State budget. Moreover, emissions of bonds are approved by 
government which provides also guarantee related to repayments of funds raised by the CEB 
in the financial markets.  

The nature of the CEB as “public captive financial institutions” (in line with paragraphs 2.21 
– 2.23 in the ESA) is further enhanced by the influence of government on business policy of 
the CEB. Main purpose of the CEB is to support export into more risky areas for which 
purpose the group of priority countries is defined by government. Government, as majority 
shareholder, also exercises control over the Supervisory Board approving the loans with 
nominal amount above the threshold (currently 500 millions CZK). Consequently, the 
independence of the CEB in the decision of corporate policy is very limited. 

The reclassification was discussed with the national authorities (Ministry of Finance and 
Czech National Bank), and also with Eurostat which expressed in the ex-ante advice its 
consent with reclassification of the bank listed on the MFI list to general government sector. 

The final differences between new (ESA 2010) and old methods (ESA 95) for the years 2010 
to 2013 are shown in table 14.  

Table 14: Reclassification of the Czech Export Bank (diff btw ESA2010 and ESA95), CZK 
million 

      2010 2011 2012 2013 

  PRODUCTION APPROACH           

1   Output of goods and services (at basic prices) P1 -3 670 -206 -4 -811

2   Intermediate consumption (at purchasers' prices) P2 -13 0 0 0

3   Gross value added (at basic prices) B1G -3 657 -206 -4 -811

    Gross domestic product   -3 657 -206 -4 -811

  EXPENDITURE APPROACH           

6   Total final consumption expenditure P3 311 285 400 359

9     General government final consumption expenditure P3 311 285 400 359

14   Exports of goods and services P6 -3 968 -491 -404 -1 170

    Gross domestic product   -3 657 -206 -4 -811

  INCOME APPROACH           

17   Gross operating surplus and mixed income B2G+B3G -3 657 -206 -4 -811

20   Gross domestic product B1*G -3 657 -206 -4 -811

            
26   Property income paid to the rest of the world D4 -1 619 0 0 0

27   Gross national income (ESA2010) B5*G -2 038 -206 -4 -811

 

Small tools 

ESA 95 set a lower bound of 500 ECU at 1995 prices for small tools to be recognized 
as capital expenditure. Purchase of items below this threshold is classified as intermediate 
consumption. 

In ESA 2010 no fixed threshold is given, the criterion to be recognized as capital expenditure 
is the use in production for more than one year. In practice, items such as inexpensive tools 
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used for common operations, such as knives, axes, hammers, pocket calculators and other 
tools are recorded as intermediate consumption. 

The Czech Statistical Office was quite precise in the assets boundaries in the past (500 ECU 
in prices of 1995, it means about 700 EUR today). Czech respondents usually keep Czech tax 
law when preparing business accounts (they are not forced to do it, but it is easier than further 
transformation of accounting data for tax rules). Czech law defines tax boarder line of 1 400 
EUR (40 000 CZK) for tangible and 2 000 EUR (60 000 CZK) for intangibles. For all the past 
years, differences between business accounting and ESA 95 rules were estimated. Currently, 
everything with service life over one year should be treated as investment except some 
specified cases (ESA 2010). It means that the impact on Czech national accounts is not 
negligible. Since it is impossible to ask companies for assets with service life over a year 
the Czech Statistical Office was looking for different way.  

In terms of intangible assets, software has always service life over a year. It means, that 
it is reclassified 20 931 million CZK from intermediate consumption into the fixed capital 
in 2010 (excluded sub-contracting and services that do not form software). 

Box 11: Estimation of intangible small tools, 2010, CZK mill. 
  CPA 58 CPA 62 SUM 

Output 12 024 111 047 123 071 

- Capitalization of software produced on own-account 0 9 526 9 526 

- Capitalization of own-account software recorded in business accounts 0 2 996 2 996 

Output external 12 024 98 525 110 549 

Goods from the Output external 9 517 26 543 36 060 

+ Import of goods 3 231 0 3 231 

- Export of goods 9 517 0 9 517 

+ Trade and Transport margin 844 15 544 16 388 

+ Net taxes on products 254 2 890 3 144 

Supplies for final use 4 329 44 977 49 306 

GFCF over 500 ECU in prices of 1995       

(without Capitalization of software produced on own-account) 2 682 25 080 27 762 

Final consumption expenditure 613 0 613 

GFCF 0 – 20 000 CZK (0 – 700 EUR) 1 034 19 897 20 931 

 

Calculation is done according to the following procedure: 

1. First, it is needed to find out the output external, it means the output without 
capitalization of software produced on own-account and capitalization of own-account 
software recorded in business accounts (by statistical surveys). Then it is known 
the percentage of the revenues from the sales attributable to the goods, according to 
which is calculated the amount of goods from the output external.  

2. Secondly, calculation of the supplies for final use. 
Supplies for final use = Goods from the Output external + Import of goods - Export 
of goods + Trade and Transport margin + Net taxes on products 

3. Calculation of GFCF from 0 to 20 000 CZK.  
GFCF 0 - 20 000 CZK = Supplies for final use - GFCF over 500 ECU - Final 
consumption expenditure 

Thus obtained figure for the economy was divided into NACE according to intermediate 
consumption for the economy and then according to GFCF into sectors and subsectors. 
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In terms of tangible assets, the methodological procedure was following: 

1. The starting point for the Czech Statistical Office are existing limits for Czech 
government budget capital expenditures where a limit of 100 EUR (3 000 CZK) is used. 
This limit is used as a proxy measure that is assumed to correspond to one year service 
life. It means that very small assets like calculators, easy mobile phones and some other 
small equipment are not regarded as investment. 

2. Very carefully was checked import statistics on the 6-digits CPA codes to determine 
the percentage of assets between 100 - 700 EUR. The percentage should not include 
spare parts, they are accounted later in final product. It is important to note, that Czech 
FTS statistics is far from the concept of the change of ownership, so only such 
percentage was the accessible aim. It refers to the difference between cross-border 
statistics and national accounts’ foreign trade. 

3. Import statistics has to be complemented with services that were identified from 
PRODCOM statistics. 

4. Finally, imports of assets (100 - 700 EUR) could be combined with domestic production 
of such assets less exports. 

The methodological introduction above leads to commodity based model for 2010: 

Box 12: Estimation of tangible small tools , 2010, CZK mill. 

  CPA 25 CPA 26 CPA 27 CPA 28 SUM 

+ Output 259 889 273 024 174 907 225 736 933 556

+ Net taxes on products 2 420 10 728 4 685 2 161 19 994

+ Trade and Transport margin 28 021 34 833 21 903 32 494 117 251

+ Import 92 495 330 875 114 756 96 900 635 026

SUPPLIES 382 825 649 460 316 251 357 291 1 705 827

- Intermediate consumption 226 909 294 475 132 754 65 087 719 225

Services 75 368 122 861 3 498 6 772 208 499

  Percentage of services from the Output 0,29 0,45 0,02 0,03  

- Final consumption expenditure 7 558 41 391 24 294 3 070 76 313

- GFCF 16 168 68 944 21 256 121 192 227 560

- Changes in inventories 2 088 2 776 1 537 -1 067 5 334

- Export 130 102 241 874 136 410 169 009 677 395

USES 382 825 649 460 316 251 357 291 1 705 827

Supplies for final use 175 267 281 949 174 806 182 577 814 599

Used in final consumption 7 558 41 391 24 294 3 070 76 313

GFCF over 500 ECU in prices of 1995 16 168 68 944 21 256 121 192 227 560

Remaining part 151 541 171 614 129 256 58 315 510 726

Intermediate consumption to 3 000 CZK (100 EUR) 151 130 142 440 122 230 51 490 467 290

GFCF 3 000 – 20 000 CZK (100 – 700 EUR) 411 29 174 7 026 6 825 43 436

Percentage of assets to 3 000 CZK (100 EUR) 1 0,83 0,95 0,88  

 

Calculation is done according to the following procedure: 

1. First, it is needed to find out the remaining part of the intermediate consumption from 
which will be calculated the amount of assets that (according to ESA 2010) belong 
to GFCF. 
Remaining part = Output + Net taxes on products + Trade and Transport margin 
+ Import - (Services + Final consumption expenditure + GFCF over 500 ECU 
+ Changes in inventories + Export) 
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2. Secondly, calculation of the intermediate consumption up to 3 000 CZK. It is known 
the share of assets up to 3 000 CZK (determined by the import statistics). 
Intermediate consumption up to 3 000 CZK = Remaining part * Share of assets to 3 000 
CZK 

3. Calculation of GFCF from 3 000 to 20 000 CZK.  
GFCF 3 000 - 20 000 CZK = Remaining part - Intermediate consumption to 3 000 CZK 

Thus obtained figure for the economy was divided into NACE according to intermediate 
consumption for the economy and then according to GFCF into sectors and subsectors. 

In 2010, the GFCF is increased by 64 367 million CZK. On the tangible fixed assets accrues 
43 436 million CZK and on the intangible fixed assets accrues 20 931 million CZK. 

The final differences between new (ESA 2010) and old methods (ESA 95) for the years 2010 
to 2013 are shown in table 15. It needs to note that recording of small tools as capital instead 
of intermediate consumption generate in companies owned by foreigners reinvested earnings 
on foreign direct investment (D.43) and in non-market producers (S.13 and S.15) non-market 
output and final consumption, both in amount of net gross fixed capital formation (P51n) of 
small tools. 

Table 15: Small tools (diff bw ESA2010 and ESA95), CZK million 

      2010 2011 2012 2013 

  PRODUCTION APPROACH     

1   Output of goods and services (at basic prices) P1 -1 826 -1 476 -2 197 -3 276

2   Intermediate consumption (at purchasers' prices) P2 -64 367 -73 012 -80 172 -77 633

3   Gross value added (at basic prices) B1G 62 541 71 536 77 975 74 357

    Gross domestic product   62 541 71 536 77 975 74 357

  EXPENDITURE APPROACH     

6   Total final consumption expenditure P3 -1 826 -1 476 -2 197 -3 276

8     NPISH final consumption expenditure P3 -89 -132 -137 -47

9     General government final consumption expenditure P3 -1 737 -1 344 -2 060 -3 229

10   Gross capital formation P5 64 367 73 012 80 172 77 633

11     Gross fixed capital formation P51g 64 367 73 012 80 172 77 633

    Gross domestic product   62 541 71 536 77 975 74 357

  INCOME APPROACH     

17   Gross operating surplus and mixed income B2G+B3G 62 541 71 536 77 975 74 357

20   Gross domestic product B1*G 62 541 71 536 77 975 74 357

      
26   Property income paid to the rest of the world D4 -531 1 752 1 955 -2 205

27   Gross national income  B5*G 63 072 69 784 76 020 76 562

 

VAT-based third EU own resource 

The new treatment on VAT- based third EU own resource does not impact GDP, but in the 
passage from GDP to GNI, the amounts of taxes on production and imports (D2) payable to 
the rest of the world will decrease. Consequently, GNI will increase by the amount of the 
VAT based third EU own resource. In table 16 is shown consequence of this change.  

Table 16: VAT- based third EU own resource s (diff bw ESA2010 and ESA95), CZK million 

      2010 2011 2012 2013 

23   Taxes on production and imports paid to the institutions of the EU D2 -4 619 -5 099 -4 988 -5 134

27   Gross national income  B5*G 4 619 5 099 4 988 5 134
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Part 4: Revisions related to reservations 

4.2 Revisions related to GNI reservations  

In the Part 3.2 is mentioned that the Czech Republic has placed one specific reservation and 
six transversal reservations. We worked on all of them and results included in national 
accounts. Except the treatment of cross-border property income where we finalised only sub-
item (a) Reinvested earnings on foreign direct investment, and for next three sub-items we 
have not yet completed results:  (b)  Interest and dividends received by mutual funds from the 
investments, (c) Withdrawals of income from quasi-corporations and (d) Recording of taxes 
on property income.  

Total impact on GNI of all reservations is seen in table 1. Bellow is quantified the impact of 
individual reservations on GDP/GNI and on their components in tables 17 to 23 that are 
accompanied by detailed description of our approaches involved. 

 

The sources and methods used for the calculation of dwelling services need to be reviewed 
in order to assess the related national accounts estimates 

There were three reasons for the revision of the value of imputed rental: (1) new information 
on the housing stock, (2) method of the calculation and (3) new information on rentals 

Stock of owner-occupied dwellings. With regard to the base year housing stock, the 
Population and Housing Census 2011 provided a complete list of characteristics of all 
residential buildings and parts thereof which were used as the owner-occupied dwellings. 
Information obtained from the Census 2011 served as a reference for adjustments in current 
years 2001-2010 (the Census is conducted every 10 years). For every year and for all types of 
owner-occupied dwellings there was a balance of a number of dwellings compiled. 

The calculation method. There have been two methods applied to estimate the dwelling 
services of owner-occupied dwellings according to a type of a building. For flats in multi-
dwelling buildings the stratification method has been used from the year 1990, while for 
family houses, holiday homes and garages the user-cost method has been applied. 

The using of the two methods for the imputed rental of the dwelling stock works on an 
assumption that the two conditions of the Regulation 1722/2005 (Article 3) should be 
considered separately for individual types of the owner-occupied dwellings. In the Czech 
Republic, this is applied separately for flats in multi-dwelling buildings, family houses and 
other types of the dwelling stock (holiday homes, garages).  

Testing of the two conditions separately for flats in multi-dwelling buildings and family 
houses led to the following conclusions: 

- Stratification method should be applied for flats in multi-dwelling buildings because 
the stock of privately rented flats represents about 13% of the total flat stock within 
the time series.  

- The user-cost method should be applied for family houses because the privately rented 
family houses in the Czech Republic represent about 5 % of the family houses stock 
and the disparity between private and other paid rentals exceed a factor of three. 
Furthermore there is an absence of representative market rentals for family houses in 
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the Czech Republic. It implies an impossibility to obtain reliable information on 
imputed rental of family houses. 

Within the main revision holiday homes and garages have been included in the imputed rental 
calculation. Because of the missing data on actual rentals for holiday homes and garages, the 
user cost method has been applied for the dwelling services estimates. 

Information on rentals of flats in multi-dwellings buildings. The stratification method 
applied for flats in multi-dwellings buildings is based on actual rentals, which combines 
information on the housing stock, broken down by various strata, with information on actual 
rentals paid in each stratum. Actual rentals for similar rented dwellings are used in respect of 
the owner-occupied flats. 

For imputation purposes, the market rental ascertained from the external survey is furthermore 
adjusted. There is a reduction of the rental ascertained, which represents the offer price, to 
obtain the rental realized at the market. The rental ascertained is also adjusted by coefficients 
of quality, size of dwellings and location of flats.  

After the market rental specification in the Czech terms and discussion with experts 
responsible for the data on market rental obtained from the external survey the further 
adjustment of the rental ascertained arose within the main revision.  

From the external survey on a market rental it is impossible to obtain the price of a rental 
without costs on services of housing common areas, e.g. costs on lift, lighting and electricity. 
There is a reduction of the market rental ascertained for costs on services on common areas at 
amount of 7 % of the total market rental. The high of the reduction corresponds to the results 
obtained from the Statistics on Income and Living Conditions (SILC). 

Final results of the revision of imputed rental and their influence on GDP/GNI and on their 
components for the years 2002 to 2010 is shown in table 17. 

Table 17: Revision of imputed rentals (implementation of specific reservation), CZK million 

    2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

  PRODUCTION APPROACH                   

1   Output of goods and services 9 835 9 192 10 348 6 506 7 711 6 635 3 185 5 703 14 387

3   Gross value added (at basic prices) 9 835 9 192 10 348 6 506 7 711 6 635 3 185 5 703 14 387

    Gross domestic product 9 835 9 192 10 348 6 506 7 711 6 635 3 185 5 703 14 387

  EXPENDITURE APPROACH                   

7     Household final consumption expenditure 9 835 9 192 10 348 6 506 7 711 6 635 3 185 5 703 14 387

    Gross domestic product 9 835 9 192 10 348 6 506 7 711 6 635 3 185 5 703 14 387

  INCOME APPROACH                   

17   Gross operating surplus 9 835 9 192 10 348 6 506 7 711 6 635 3 185 5 703 14 387

20   Gross domestic product 9 835 9 192 10 348 6 506 7 711 6 635 3 185 5 703 14 387
                    

27   Gross national income 9 835 9 192 10 348 6 506 7 711 6 635 3 185 5 703 14 387

 

Re-invested earnings on foreign direct investment 

Under works on the treatment of cross-border property income we finalised issue on 
reinvested earnings on foreign direct investment (RIE). The former method of the RIE 
estimation was directly based on the information from business accounting without any 
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further adjustments. Under the main revision we introduced new method based on national 
accounts data.  

 The former calculation was provided by Czech National Bank using direct sample survey 
without grossing up. The population of the survey consists of 4500 reporting units. On each of 
them the calculation is applied by next formula:  

RIE = Profit after taxation – extraordinary profit – (Dividends – extraordinary Dividends) 

All information was based on business accounting principles (Czech or IFRS). As further 
adjustments were not applied this approach had not been consistent with national accounts 
rules. Main methodological differences were definition of profit (BA profit includes financial 
profit), consumption of fixed capital vs. amortization by national legislation, excluding of 
holding gains and other conceptual differences. 

Under the revision we introduced the new approach that directly follows the manual ESA 
2010: § 4.64: 

Definition: reinvested earnings on foreign direct investment (D.43) are equal to  

the operating surplus of the foreign direct investment enterprise 

plus any property incomes or current transfers receivable, 

minus any property incomes or current transfers payable, including actual 
remittances to foreign direct investors and any current taxes payable on the income, 
wealth, etc., of the foreign direct investment enterprise. 

This definition in fact corresponds to the balancing item Net disposable income (B.6n) in both 
non-financial and financial corporation sectors (S.11 and S.12). 

Calculation for non - financial corporations (S.11) is made in three steps: (1) calculation of 
the net disposable income based on business accounts data, (2) calculation of the ASFDI 
(approximated share of foreign direct investment on net disposable income) and (3) 
application of the ASFDI on final net disposable income including all conceptual and 
exhaustiveness’ adjustments.  

A numerical example for sub-sector S.11003 follows: 

The 1st step:  At first the net disposable income is calculated for total and for “FDI” part of 
individual units based on business accounts data sources. The “FDI net disposable income” is 
calculated by individual shares of FDI in total equity of individual units based on SBS data 
source. Both, total and “FDI” net disposable income are sum of disposable incomes calculated 
for individual units as follows: 

B.6n = (P.1 – P.2 – D.1 – D.2 + D.3 +D.4r - D.4u –D.5u + D.7r –D.7u – P.51c]* (% 
of share of foreign owners]   

B.6n for total S.11003 = 107.905 mill. CZK  

B.6n for “FDI part” in S.11003 = 63.481 mill. CZK 

The 2nd step represents a calculation of the approximated share of net disposable income 
derived from FDI (ASFDI) as sum of individual shares of foreign owners multiplied by the 
share of “FDI net disposable income” on total net disposable income by appropriate 
subsector:   

ASFDI (S.1xxxx)= sum (% of share of foreign owners  x  B.6n of FDI unit)/ 
B.6n(S.1xxxx) 
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ASFDI(11003) = 63.481/107.905 = 0,5883 

The 3rd step:  Then approximated share of FDI is applied on the final net disposable income 
including all NA adjustments (99.425 mill.CZK) which ensure that indicators are fully 
consistent with ESA standards and the whole System of National Accounts. 

D.43 = ASFDI x B.6n (including all NA adjustments) 

D.43 (11003) =0,5883 x 99.425 = 58.492 mill. CZK 

Calculation for financial corporations (S.12) is similar like for non - financial corporations 
with two exceptions: (1) there are differences in calculation of ASFDI due to differences in 
data sources and (2) for pension funds from the “FDI net disposable income” has to be 
subtracted the change in pension entitlements (D8), so there is used “FDI net savings”  

Box 13:  Reinvested earnings by new and old methods, Czech Republic, 2010 

Institutional sector 

ASFDI 

New 
approach 

Former 
approach 

Difference 

(%) mill.CZK mill.CZK mill.CZK 

S.11001 Public non-financial corporations 0,37% 15 339 -324
S.11002 National private non-financial corporations 13,31% -4912 -4 314 -598
S.11003 Foreign controlled non-financial corporations 58,83% 58 492 49 410 9 082

S.11 Non-financial corporations X 53 595 45 435 8 160
S. 122 Deposit-taking corp. except the central bank 76,00% 22 385 19 533 2 852
S. 124 Non-MMF investment funds 2,00% 9 1326 -1317
S. 125 Other financial intermediaries, except IC and PF 59,98% 13 873 3 903 9 970
S. 126 Financial auxiliaries 50,73% 4 358 460 3 898
S. 127 Captive financial institutions and money lenders 51,00% 3 067 0 3 067
S. 128 Insurance corporations 89,00% -3 474 6 503 -9 977
S. 129 Pension funds 13,00% 649 164 485

S.12 Financial corporations X 40 867 31 889 8 978

S.1 Total economy X 94 462 77 324 17 138

New results ensure not only compliance with ESA standards but also follow the real meaning 
of reinvested earnings from FDI. Previous calculation caused that Czech corporations seemed 
be richer than in reality. Reinvested capital increased expression of net worth value of these 
corporations instead of increasing the value of cross-border shares. 

The differences compare to old method for the period 2002 to 2010 are shown in table 18.  It 
must be note that these figures do not include RIE generated by three important 
methodological changes connected with implementation of ESA 2010 – capitalisation of 
R&D, insurance and reinsurance and small tools. These REI are included under relevant 
headings, see Part 3.4 (i.e. 17 138 - 588 - 4 035 + 531 = 13 046). 
  

Table 18: Re-invested earnings on foreign direct investment (changes due to implementation 
of reservation), CZK mill 

      2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

26   Property income paid to RoW D4 -4 646 -11 136 -9 811 2 321 31 399 -25 412 75 443 20 733 13 046

27   Gross national income B5*G 4 646 11 136 9 811 -2 321 -31 399 25 412 -75 443 -20 733 -13 046
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The calculation and allocation of financial intermediation services indirectly measured 
(FISIM) 

On the basis of reservation we newly calculated reallocation of imported FISIM also into 
S.14. Till 2009 we allocated imported FISIM just between non-financial corporation’s (S11) 
and government sector (S13). From 2013 we have new more detailed data and we can 
separate sector of households (S14). Allocation is made under information of deposits of 
individuals (S14) and legal persons (S11) in non-resident sector (S2). We suppose that all 
these individual persons are consumers, and so calculated imported FISIM is involved to 
HFCE. In the connection with the new reallocation, changes were made in export and import 
(S2) and production of S122 and subsequently intermediate consumption of S11. See Box 14 

Box 14: Change due to allocation of  FISIM to users, 2010, CZK Mill 

      2010 

  Table 1: GDP and GNI (ESA 95) Change due to allocation of FISIM to users  (millions CZK) 

Reservation Total S11 S12 S13 S14 S15 S2 
Nominal 

sector 

  PRODUCTION APPROACH                   

1   Output of goods and services P1 149     38       111

2   Intermediate consumption P2 1901 1863   38         

3   Gross value added (at basic prices) B1G -1752 -1863   0       111

  EXPENDITURE APPROACH                   

6   Total final consumption expenditure P3 413     38 375       

7     Household final consum exp P3 375       375       

9     General gov final consum exp P3 38     38         

14   Exports of goods and services P6 111           111   

15   Imports of goods and services P7 2276           2276   

  INCOME APPROACH                   

17   Gross op surplus and mixed income B2G+B3G -1752 -1863 0 0 0 0   111

20   Gross domestic product  B1*G -1752               

25   Property inc received from RoW D4 2276           2276   

26   Property income paid to the RoW D4 111           111   

27   Gross national income) B5*G 413           2165   

The differences compare to old method for the period of years 2008 to 2010 are shown in 
table 19. For previous years the resources data do not exist. 

Table 19: Allocation of FISIM (changes due to implementation of reservation), CZK mill. 

      2008 2009 2010 

  PRODUCTION APPROACH         

1   Output of goods and services (at basic prices) P1 1 240 1 277 149 

2   Intermediate consumption (at purchasers' prices) P2 1 521 -112 1 901 

3   Gross value added (at basic prices) B1G -281 1 389 -1 752 

  EXPENDITURE APPROACH         

6   Total final consumption expenditure P3 1 153 627 413 

7     Household final consumption expenditure P3 371 393 375 

9     General government final consumption expenditure P3 782 234 38 

14   Exports of goods and services P6 289 1 043 111 

15   Imports of goods and services P7 1 723 281 2 276 
    Gross domestic product   -281 1 389 -1 752 

  INCOME APPROACH         

17   Gross operating surplus and mixed income B2G+B3G -281 1 389 -1 752 

20   Gross domestic product B1*G -281 1 389 -1 752 

25   Property income received from the rest of the world D4 1 723 281 2 276 

26   Property income paid to the rest of the Word D4 289 1 043 111 

27   Gross national income B5*G 1 153 627 413 
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 The treatment of cooperative dwellings 

Housing cooperatives are mainly interested in providing dwelling services to their members – 
households. As secondary activity they also very often provide service on contract bases to 
other owners dwellings.  

Housing cooperatives are legal owners of cooperative dwellings. The Czech Act on 
Commercial Companies and Cooperatives (number 90/2012) defines housing cooperatives as 
business companies and the principles of business accounting are applied for them. Housing 
cooperatives are being created to meet needs of their members through the providing of 
dwelling services. Households are members of housing cooperatives and they contribute fees 
to cooperatives. Households are also tenants of housing cooperatives and pay rentals for the 
using cooperative flats. Housing cooperatives are also economic owners of cooperative 
dwellings. Households are tenants using the dwelling services of housing cooperatives. 
Housing cooperatives bear responsibility for risks and rewards of the cooperative dwellings 
ownership.  Tenants are members of housing cooperatives and their ownership of the capital 
shares is not linked to a control or a decision-making.  Tenants do not have immediate rights 
to determine the quality of cooperative dwellings. Because of the legal and economic 
ownership of cooperative dwellings by housing cooperatives, cooperative dwellings have 
been included in the sector of non-financial corporations (S.11002). 

The new additional information on rentals and services paid in cooperative dwellings from 
improved statistical survey for the year 2012 allowed better evaluate output, intermediate 
consumption and gross fixed capital formation till this year and revised previous years. The 
results of this revision are shown in table 20. 

Table 20:  Cooperative dwellings (changes due to implementation of reservation), CZK mill 

      2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 

  PRODUCTION APPROACH                   

1   Output of goods and services P1 8 659 7 639 9 023 3 143 2 057 1 414 1 512 7 233

2   Intermediate consumption P2 -270 -490 -353 -5 707 -7 766 -9 250 -7 556 -3 317

3   Gross value addend B1G 8 929 8 129 9 376 8 850 9 823 10 664 9 068 10 550

  EXPENDITURE APPROACH                   

7     HH final consumption expenditure P3 8 659 7 639 9 023 3 143 2 057 1 414 1 512 7 233

11     Gross fixed capital formation P51g 270 490 353 5 707 7 766 9 250 7 556 3 317

    Gross domestic product   8 929 8 129 9 376 8 850 9 823 10 664 9 068 10 550

  INCOME APPROACH                   

17   Gross operating surplus B2G 8 929 8 129 9 376 8 850 9 823 10 664 9 068 10 550

20   Gross domestic product B1*G 8 929 8 129 9 376 8 850 9 823 10 664 9 068 10 550

                      

27   Gross national income B5*G 8 929 8 129 9 376 8 850 9 823 10 664 9 068 10 550

 

The inclusion of illegal activities in national accounts 

Since 2011 following illegal activities are recorded in the Czech national accounts: (1) 
prostitution, (2) production and smuggling of drugs, (3) production and smuggling of tobacco 
products, (4) production and smuggling of alcohol beverages, (5) smuggling of fuels, (6) 
copyright infringements and (7) sale of stolen cars.  
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Now during the revision some estimates of illegal activities have been improved using new 
methods (mainly alcohol and fuels). No other activity has been added. Results of these 
improvements for the years 2002 to 2009 are shown in table 21. 

Table 21:  Illegal activities (changes due to implementation of reservation), CZK mill 

      2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 

  PRODUCTION APPROACH                   

1   Output of goods and services P1 5 718 7 677 8 076 6 838 4 840 3 922 2 212 3 043

2   Intermediate consumption P2 324 418 594 675 539 674 369 596

3   Gross value added B1G 5 394 7 259 7 482 6 163 4 301 3 248 1 843 2 447

  EXPENDITURE APPROACH                   

7     HH final consumption expenditure P3 6 685 10 050 10 833 8 886 5 926 4 753 2 665 4 021

15   Imports of goods and services P7 1 291 2 791 3 351 2 723 1 625 1 505 822 1 574

    Gross domestic product   5 394 7 259 7 482 6 163 4 301 3 248 1 843 2 447

  INCOME APPROACH                   

17   Mmixed income B3G 5 394 7 259 7 482 6 163 4 301 3 248 1 843 2 447

20   Gross domestic product B1*G 5 394 7 259 7 482 6 163 4 301 3 248 1 843 2 447

                      

27   Gross national income B5*G 5 394 7 259 7 482 6 163 4 301 3 248 1 843 2 447

 

 The recording of the vehicle registration tax 

Owners of cars are obliged to pay administrative fee when a car is registered. Administrative 
fee on car registration is not available separately but is part of total amount of administrative 
fees. Therefore car registration tax is estimated.  The estimated amount is excluded from total 
amount of administrative fees and recorded under item D.214 (rest of administrative fees is 
recorded as P.131, D.29 and D.59). 

Registration fee is estimated based on number of registrations that is multiplied by tax rate 
multiplied by coefficient of exemption. Computation is done for each type of vehicle 
separately due to different rates of taxes. Following types of vehicles are distinguished: 
passenger cars, commercial vehicles, buses, trucks, motorcycles < 50 ccm, motorcycles >  50 
ccm, trailers O1 (<750 kg), other trailers, tractors and others. 

As selected registrations of vehicles are exempted of taxes (e.g. registrations done by disabled 
people, registrations of inherited cars) coefficient of exemption is included in the calculation.  
Value of coefficient 1 means no exemption, value 0.9 means that 10 % of registrations are 
exempted. This coefficient was estimated in cooperation with experts because no data is 
available. 

Moreover, owners of cars which do not fulfill emission standards EURO have to pay 
additional fee. Information on this fee is available separately. In the NA recording of the fee 
has been reclassified from D.29 to D.21. 

Car registration taxes are negligible part (about 0.15 % in 2011) of item D.21 in the Czech 
Republic.   

These taxes are paid by households and companies when cars are being registered. They are 
recorded as final household consumption expenditure and gross fixed capital formation in 
expenditure approach to GDP. 
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Table 22:  Vehicle registration tax (changes due to implementation of reservation), CZK mill 

      2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 

  PRODUCTION APPROACH     

4   Taxes on products D21 82 83 87 274 323 376 392 956

    Gross domestic product   82 83 87 274 323 376 392 956

  EXPENDITURE APPROACH     

7     Household final consumption expenditure P3 29 29 30 95 112 131 136 333

11     Gross fixed capital formation P51g 53 54 57 179 211 245 256 623

    Gross domestic product   82 83 87 274 323 376 392 956

  INCOME APPROACH     

18   Taxes on production and imports D2 82 83 87 274 323 376 392 956

20   Gross domestic product B1*G 82 83 87 274 323 376 392 956
      

27   Gross national income B5*G 82 83 87 274 323 376 392 956

 

The calculation of IC for actual and imputed rentals in the estimation of the production of 
housing services 

The estimation of intermediate consumption (IC) of imputed rents was ascertained as not too 
satisfactory. It was used the qualified estimated proportions from selected items of final 
household consumption for estimate of IC. For other institutional sectors Evaluation of IC of 
dwellings for other institutional sectors was found as appropriate, because it is estimated 
based on statistical surveys and it is part of IC industries as a whole. 

That is why we decided to change the calculation method of IC using the new results about 
apartment housing from statistical survey in housing cooperatives. To use of results for 
imputed housing is possible, because sector of cooperative and imputed housing is 
comparable. They have similar regional distribution and other characteristics. We had the 
result from first survey for year 2012. The older years we estimated with help of deflators for 
separate products (CPA). The intermediate consumption was changed in whole time series 
from 1990. As numerical example can serves our calculation for the year 2012 in box 15. 

Box 15:  Intermediate consumption of dwellings, calculation method, 2012 

No. Formula / Item Indicator 2012 

1 NI 1-01 Floor area of all flats in m2 to 31.12. - Flats in ownership 35 548 175 

2 NI 1-01 Short-term deposit for services and energy - Flats in ownership - in mill. CZK 17 129 

3 NI 1-01 Deposit of heat, water, waste - Flats in ownership - in mill. CZK 12 935 

4 =  2-3 Other common cost of maintenance, management and common services in mil. CZK 4 194 

5 = 4/1/(12)*(1mill.) Monthly „other common cost“  from short-term deposit in CZK/m2 9,83 

6 NI 1-01 
Long-term deposit for investment and tech. evaluation - Flats in ownership - in mill. 
CZK 8 768 

7 Estimate % of use long-term deposit for common maintenance and repair 10% 
8 = 6/1*7/(12)*(1mill.) Monthly „other common cost“  from long-term deposit in CZK/m2 2,06 

9 SILC % of deduction common services from rent 7% 
10 (4+6)/1*9/(12)*(1mill) Monthly deduction for common services - cleaning, lighting, elevator etc. in CZK/m2 2,13 

11 ANA Property taxes of Apartment buildings - in mill. CZK 359 
12 = 11/1/(12)*(1mili.) Property taxes of Apartment buildings -  in CZK on m2 and month 0,84 

13 = 5+8-10-12 
Monthly „other common cost“  cooperative flats->imputed Apartment 
buildings in CZK/m2 8,92 

14 SILC Coefficient between Apartment buildings of flats and Family houses (incl. taxes) 1,14 

15 ANA Property taxes Family houses - in mill. CZK 772 

16 ANA Floor area of all Family houses - in ownership in m2 to 31.12. 190 333 000 

17 = 15/16/(12)*(1mill.) Property taxes of  Family houses - in CZK on m2 and month 0,34 

18 = (12+13)*14-17 
Monthly intermediate consumption - Cooperative houses->imputed 
Family houses - in CZK/m2 10,8 
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The results of this revision are shown in table 23. It must be note that counterpart of 
adjustments to previous figures is household final consumption expenditure because previous 
method was based on HBS. 

Table 23:  IC for actual and imputed rentals (changes due to implementation of reservation), 
CZK mill 

      2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 

  PRODUCTION APPROACH                 

2   Intermediate consumption P2 -8 417 -12 037 -13 576 -20 685 -23 023 -28 922 -34 688 -25 432

3   Gross value added (at basic prices) B1G 8 417 12 037 13 576 20 685 23 023 28 922 34 688 25 432

  EXPENDITURE APPROACH                 

7     Household final consumption expenditure P3 8 417 12 037 13 576 20 685 23 023 28 922 34 688 25 432

    Gross domestic product   8 417 12 037 13 576 20 685 23 023 28 922 34 688 25 432

  INCOME APPROACH                 

17   Gross operating surplus B2G 8 417 12 037 13 576 20 685 23 023 28 922 34 688 25 432

20   Gross domestic product B1*G 8 417 12 037 13 576 20 685 23 023 28 922 34 688 25 432
                    

27   Gross national income  B5*G 8 417 12 037 13 576 20 685 23 023 28 922 34 688 25 432

 


